

June 19, 2012

Ronald L. Bowen, Manager Jonesboro City Water & Light P.O. Box 1289 Jonesboro, AR 72403-1289

RE: Jonesboro City Water & Light - Pretreatment Compliance Inspection

AFIN: 16-00152 NPDES Permit No.: AR0037907

Dear Mr. Bowen:

On May 30 and 31, 2012, I performed a routine pretreatment compliance inspection of the Jonesboro City Water and Light pretreatment program in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. At the time of the inspection, it appeared that you were in compliance with the terms and conditions of your permit. It also appeared that you are meeting all the conditions of your No Exposure Exclusion for stormwater at the east plant (ARR000154).

Additionally, I wish to compliment you on the knowledge and professionalism of your staff. The positive attitude and dedication to "doing the right thing" they expressed is greatly appreciated and should not go unnoticed.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at walker@adeq.state.ar.us or 870-935-7221 ext.-12.

Sincerely,

Brent L. Walker

District 3 Field Inspector

Brest 2 Walker

Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch

Water Division Permits Branch

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection AFIN: 16-00152												Permit #: AR0037907											
	_																						
اچ	≎ EPA															Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003							
			UNI	TED STA	TES ENVI				ION AGE	NCY													
	NPDES Compliance Inspection Report Section A: National Data System Coding																						
						Se	ection .	A: Nat	tional D	ata Sy	stem Co	ding											
1	Transacti N 2	ion Code 5 3 A R	0	0 3	NPDE	ES 9	0	7 1	1 12	1	1 2 0	Yr/Mo/	Day	0 17	Ins	рес. Ту Р	-	Inspect	tor 20	Fac. Type			
L	Remarks A F I N 1 6 - 0 0 1 5 2														ı								
L								2		<u> </u>													
	67	ction Work Days 69		Facility 70	Evaluat N	tion Ra	ting	7	BI 1 N	72	QA N 73	3		74 75		Reserv	ed			80			
								Section	n B: Fa	cility	Data												
incli																Perm 7/1/2	it Effec 011	tive Da	te				
Jone	1030 5/31/2012 1030 5/31/2																it Expir 2016	ation D	ate				
Nan	1340 5/31/2012															ner Fac							
		r/Laboratory Supervison /Pretreat. Specialist - l						ıperint	tendent						PD	S #066	315						
Ada	m Saulsl	bury/Lab and Pretreatn	nent Co	oordina	ator										_								
		ess of Responsible Officia owen/Manager/870-930-		Phone a	and Fax	Numbe	er					Con	ntacted										
	esboro C . Box 128	City Water & Light										Con		aí									
		AR 72403-1289									Ye	s	No	1									
				(5	S = Satisf						uring Insp sfactory, l	•		ated)									
S	Permit	;	N	Flov	Measu	rement	t		N	Op	erations &	& Mai	ntenan	ce	N	Samp	ling						
S	Record	ls/Reports	N	Self-	Monito	ring Pr	rogran	n	N	Slu	dge Hand	lling/D	Disposal		N	Pollu	tion Pro	eventio	n				
N	Facility	y Site Review	N	Con	pliance	Sched	ules		S	Pre	treatmen	ıt			N	Mult	imedia						
N	Effluer	nt/Receiving Waters	N		oratory				N		rm Wate				N	Othe	r:						
			Se	ection I): Sumn	nary of	f Findi	ngs/Co	omment	s (Atı	ach addi	tional s	sheets i	f necessa	ry)								
Ve	ry good p	pretreatment program.																					
Kn	owledge	able and professional sta	aff.																				
See	attache	d report for details.																					
		Signature(s) of Inspector							ce/Telep		Fax tal Qualit	w_Ion	ochoro			Date							
Brei	nt L. Wa	ulker Brest 2 Was	ker					-			(0) 935-47	•				June	4, 2012	2					
Sign	nature of	Reviewer					Agen	cy/Offi	ice/Phon	e and	Fax Num	bers				Date							

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION (PCI) REPORT

Name of Municipality:
AFIN Number: 16-00152
NPDES Permit Number(s): AR0037907, AR0043401
Program Tracked under NPDES Permit Number: AR0037907
Fact Sheet Preparation Date: 5/18/2012 (Frito-Lay)
Date of Last PCI/Audit: Last PCI 4/13/2006
Date of Last Annual Report: December 19, 2011
Name of Inspector: Brent L. Walker
Date PCI Performed: May 30 th and 31 st , 2012
Name, Title, and Telephone Number of Facility Representative: Myra Taylor/Laboratory Supervisor
Susan Merideth/Treatment Superintendent
Name and Title of Other Participants:
Jody Gibson/Pretreat. Specialist - Kevin Lawrence/Int. Auditor Adam Saulsbury/Lab and Pretreatment Coordinator
Adam Sauisbury/Lab and Pretreatment Coordinator
Number of IUs Visited: 3
Name(s) of IUs Visited: Riceland, Unilever, Frito-Lay
AN III SITE VISIT FORM SHOULD BE COMPLETED FOR EACH III VISITED

NOTE: ANY QUESTION PRINTED IN ALL CAPS AND BOLD PRINT INDICATED A REGULATORY REQUIREMENT AND MUST BE ANSWERED FOR THE PCI REPORT TO BE COMPLETE. A NO ANSWER TO ONE OF THESE QUESTIONS SHOULD RESULT IN AN UNSATISFACTORY RATING.

Form approved July 1989

A. INDUSTRIAL USER SURVEY

- List any Significant Industrial Users (SIUs) which have been added or deleted from the program since the last audit or inspection. None
- 2. Has ADEQ or EPA been notified of these changes? N/A
- 3. HAS THE INDUSTRIAL USER SURVEY BEEN KEPT UPDATED? Yes
- 4. What procedures are being used to update the IU Survey?

 Review new connections to the two treatment systems, review

 of Jonesboro Chamber of Commerce Directory, city engineer,

 local newspaper, & State manufacturer directory
- 5. Total number of Significant Industrial Users, according to the definition used by the POTW. (This number must be greater than or equal to the answer to question 6) 16
- 6. Number of Categorical Industrial Users: 7
- 7. How does the POTW determine the appropriate categorical standards to apply to an IU? Limits are determined according to 40 CFR using SIC code and process type in IU survey
- 8. List all categorical IUs discharging under the approved (such program. Include the name of the IU, the regulatory category as Metal Finishing), and the regulated process (phosphating, zinc plating, etc.) Additional listings can be made in the comments section if necessary.

Name of IU:	Category:	Regulated Process:
Colson Caster	Metal finishing	Zinc electroplating
Delta Cons. Ind.	Metal finishing	Phosphatizing line
Hytrol Conveyor	Metal finishing	Phosphatizing, powder paint
Farr Company	Metal finishing	Phosphatizing line
Thomas and Betts	Metal finishing	Zinc electroplating
Trinity Lighting	Metal finishing	Phosphatizing & painting
		(wet & powder)
JK Products & Svc.	Metal finishing	Phosphatizing line
(Formerly Sun Ergol	ine)	

4. Have there been any inhibitions or upsets at the POTW (since the last PCI of Audit) which were believed to be caused by industrial discharges? If so, describe the action taken by the City to ensure that the incident would not recur. Were these actions effective?

None

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880 www.adeq.state.ar.us

Yes

Bypass prohibition:

Right of entry: Yes

Nontransferability: Yes

Revocation clause: Yes

Penalty Provisions: Yes

Slug load notification: Yes

Notification of process change:

Yes

AFIN: 16-00152

Permit #: AR0037907

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

CWL is planning to update and improve the inspection process

6. Overall adequacy of inspection documentation: Adequate

in the near future.

EQ	Water NPDES Inspection AFIN: 16-00152 Permit #: AR0037907
_	DOES THE POTW SAMPLE IUS FOR ALL POLLUTANTS REGULATED IN THEIR PERMITS? (IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO SAMPLE FOR ALL POLLUTANTS EVERY TIME, BUT IT MUST BE DONE PERIODICALLY). Yes
=	Are analyses performed in accordance with EPA-approved methods (40 CFR 136)? Yes
	Are sampling and flow monitoring equipment properly maintained? Yes
	Is the POTW keeping proper field notes and chain of custody forms? Yes
	Is the sampling location representative of the discharge to the collection system? Yes
	Are sampling locations identified in POTW records? Yes
	Are sampling services available in an emergency? Yes
	What are the POTW's procedures for tracking receipt and review of IU reports, such as BMR's, semi-annual reports, progress reports, bypass reports, and self-monitoring reports? AS400 Computer Program used to track reports.
	Reports go to the pretreatment specialist or the
_	pretreatment coordinator for review and determination of
	completeness.
_	ARE SELF-MONITORING REPORTS REVIEWED TO VERIFY THAT ANALYSES WERE PERFORMED FOR ALL REGULATED PARAMETERS, AND TO EVALUATE COMPLIANCE WITH EFFLUENT LIMITS? Yes Only one IU required to do self-monitoring reporting.
_	IF VIOLATIONS ARE FOUND IN REPORTS, DOES THE POTW RESPOND TO ALL VIOLATIONS? N/A - No recent violations.
_	

Permit #: AR0037907

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection AFIN: 16-00152

<u>AD</u>	DEQ Water NPDES Inspection AF	IN: 16-00152	Permit #: AR0037907
•	Comments on the POTW' Appears adequate - no	<u>=</u>	
	POTW'S PRETREATMENT OF	RGANIZATION STRUCTURE	1
	Is the program struct presented in the appr Minor revision since	oved pretreatment pro	
	Are staffing levels a	dequate? Yes	
•	Are the responsible o program? Yes	fficials familiar wi	th the approved
	MULTIJURISDICTIONAL IS List any IUs which ar jurisdictional area o None	e located outside of	the
	Does the POTW have ad located outside its j		
	Does the POTW have co	pies of permits for	IUs in other
	Have any of these IUs Violator? If so, hav its annual list of Si	e they been published	d by the POTW in
	Comments on multijuri	sdictional issues: <u>1</u>	None

H. EVALUATION AND COMMENTS
Satisfactory pretreatment program.
Very knowledgeable and professional staff.
Good working relationship with IUs.
No problems noted.
Production in the contract of

AFIN: **16-00152**

Permit #: AR0037907

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry: Riceland
POTW Name: Jonesboro - City Water and Light West
Industry Contacts: William West - Operator
Date and Time of Visit: <u>5/30/2012 1445-1510</u>
Description of Manufacturing Process: Parboil plant; milling, packaging and shipping of parboiled and
non-parboiled rice
Sources of Process Wastewater: Parboiling rice; wastewater from cleanup
Categorical Industry? No
Basis for Limits: Local sewer use ordinance
Point of Application: Prior to discharge to POTW
Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures: Clarifiers, trickling filter, sludge digestion
Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures: Written spill plan requiring notification of CWL
Sampling Location and Equipment: West of pretreatment equipment - Autosampler and flow meter

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry: Frito-Lay
POTW Name: Jonesboro - City Water and Light East
Industry Contacts: Brent Smith - Facility./WHSE Business Unit
Leader/870-910-3420
Date and Time of Visit: <u>5/30/2012</u> 1550 - 1620
Description of Manufacturing Process: Potato and corn chip manufacturing
Sources of Process Wastewater: Production and cleanup from potato and corn chip manufacturing
Categorical Industry? No
Basis for Limits: Local sewer use ordinance
Point of Application: Prior to discharge to POTW
Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures: Rotary screen, oil & grease separator, starch recovery,
CMAS aeration, pH adjustment, DAF
Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures: Written spill plan requiring notification of CWL
All areas drain to pretreatment
Sampling Location and Equipment:
Southeast external corner of pretreatment building
Autosampler and flow meter

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry: Unilever POTW Name: Jonesboro - City Water and Light East Industry Contacts: Fran Haslag/Safety, Health & Env. Manager/ 870-910-1107 Date and Time of Visit: 5/30/2012 1620 - 1710 Description of Manufacturing Process: Personal Care Products - Perfumes, Cosmetics, Shampoo, Conditioner, etc. Sources of Process Wastewater: Rinse water from bulk and mixing containers RO wastewater stream Categorical Industry? No Basis for Limits: Local sewer use ordinance Point of Application: Prior to discharge to POTW Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures: Based on material - 1st and possibly 2nd rinses go out as "heavy" waste; rinses thereafter go to POTW Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures: Only floor drains are located in designated wash (cleaning) area Compounding area drains/valves are computer password protected and require visual inspection prior to operating Sampling Location and Equipment: Outside ~167' from east wall of building Autosampler and flow meter

PPETS CODE SHEET

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION (PCI)

			CODE
INSPECTOR'S NAME:	Bren	t L. Walker	<u> </u>
NAME OF FACILITY:	Jonesboro - 0	City Water and Light	<u> </u>
PERMIT NUMBER USED TO TRACK PROGRAM:	А	R0037907	_ NPID
DATE OF PCI:	May 30 th	and 31 st , 2012	DTIA
	DDDMG WENDD DAMA	DI EMENTO	
	PPETS WENDB DATA	A ELEMENTS	
NUMBER OF SIGNIFICA	ANT IUS (SIUS):	16	SIUS
NUMBER OF CATEGORIC	CAL IUS:	7	_ CIUS
SIUS NOT SAMPLED OF	R INSPECTED BY		
POTW:		0	_ NOIN
SIUS WITHOUT CONTRO	DL MECHANISM:	0	NOCM
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT	NONCOMPLIANCE		
WITH STANDARDS OR F	REPORTING:	0	PSNC
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT			
WITH SELF-MONITORIN	IG REQUIREMENTS:	0	_ MSNC
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT WITH SELF-MONITORIN			
INSPECTED OR SAMPLE		0	SNIN
	•		

3	SEPA														Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003												
					Was	shingto	n, D.C.	20460		ON AGE																	
	NPDES	S (Cor	np	lia	nc	e I	ns	pe	ctio	n]	Rep	or	t													
						;	Sectio	n A:	Nati	onal D	ata S	ystem	Codi	ng													
1	Transaction Code N 2 5 3 A R	0	0	3 N	IPDE 7	ES 9	0	7	11	12	1	2	Yr/ 0	/Mo/I 5	Day 3	0	17	Ins 18	pec. T	ype	In 19	spec	tor 20	Fac. T	'ype		
	A F I N 1	6	-	0	0	1	5	2		Rema	rks																
	Inspection Work Days]	Facili	ty Ev	aluat	tion R	Rating			BI	ī	QA	i i		 I	 I		<u>'</u>	Reserv	Reserved							
	67																				80						
incli Jon	Name and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also include POTW name and NPDES permit number) Sonesboro City Water & Light - West Treatment Plant 605 Willet Rd																nit Eff 2011	fectiv	e Da	te							
Jon	fonesboro City Water & Light - West Treatment Plant 605 Willet Rd. fonesboro, AR Craighead Co. Exit Time/Date 1525 5/30/2012 Permit Expiration Date 6/30/2016																										
Jod	ody Gibson/Pretreatment Specialist															Ler Facility Data S #066316											
Ror Jon P.O	ne, Address of Responsible Official/ nald L. Bowen/Manager/870-930-3. esboro City Water & Light . Box 1289 esboro, AR 72403-1289		Phone	e and	Fax :	Numl	ber						Yes	Cont	acted	Z											
						Sec	tion (C: Ar	eas I	Evalua	ted D	uring	Inspe	ction													
				(S = S)	Satist					l, U =					Eval	uated)											
S	Permit	N	Flo	w Me	easu	reme	nt			S	Op	eratio	ns &	Main	tenan	ice		N	Sam	pling							
N	Records/Reports	N	1			_	Progr			N	1	idge H		ng/Di	sposa	ıl		N		ition 1		entio	n				
N	Facility Site Review	N	Co	mplia	ance	Sche	dules			S	1	etreati						N		timedi	ia						
N	Effluent/Receiving Waters	N Se		borat D: S	•	narv	of Fir	ıding	s/Co	N mmen		rm W tach a		nal s	heets	if nec	essar	N v)	Othe	er:							
cor	part of a PCI of Jonesboro CWL of tributing industries were not caus problems were noted and the head	ing a	visib	le im	pact	on t	he PO	TW.						t Trea	atmen	it Plai	nt hea	adwor	·ks wa	s cone	ducte	ed to	verify	that			
Sec	the full PCI report for additional	infoı	mati	on re	gard	ling t	he pr	etrea	tmen	t prog	ram :	and IU	Js.														
	ne(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s							-		e/Telep E nviro			alitv.	Jone	shore				Date	9							
Bre	nt L. Walker Brest L Walk	er								1 ext.									Jun	e 4, 20	012						
Sig	nature of Reviewer						Ag	ency/	Offic	e/Phoi	ne and	Fax N	lumbe	ers					Dat	e							

⊕	}EPA														Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003											
		UNIT	ED S	TATES			IENTAI n, D.C.		TECTI:	ON AGE	NCY															
	NPDES	S (Coi	mp	lia	nc	e I	ns]	pe	ctio	n]	Rep	or	t												
						1	Sectio	n A:	Nati	onal D	ata S	ystem	Codi	ng					•							
1	Transaction Code N 2 5 3 A R	0	0	4	NPDI 3	ES 4	0	1	11	12	1	2	Yr/ 0	/Mo/Ε 5	ay 3	1	17	Ins ₁	pec. T	ype	In 19	spect	or 20	Fac.	Туре	
		6	-	0	0	9	3	6		Rema																
	Inspection Work Days Facility Evaluation Rating BI QA QA 70 N 71 N 72 N 73 74 75 Section B: Facility Data																Reserv	ed				80				
																1										
incli Jon e	me and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also clude POTW name and NPDES permit number) nesboro City Water & Light - East Treatment Plant 1305 5/31/2012 Entry Time/Date 1305 5/31/2012 Exit Time/Date																nit Eff 2012	fectiv	e Da	te						
Jone	25 Ingels Rd. nesboro, AR nighead Co. Exit Time/Date 1320 5/31/2012																	nit Ex / 2017		on D	ate					
Myı	ra Taylor/Laboratory Supervisor - Jody Gibson/Pretreatment Specialist																her Facility Data OS #066318									
Ron Jon P.O	dam Saulsbury/Lab and Pretreatment Coordinator ame, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number onald L. Bowen/Manager/870-930-3300 conesboro City Water & Light O. Box 1289 onesboro, AR 72403-1289 PD Contacted Yes No																									
				(S - S)	Satio					E valua l, U = 1					Evalı	iated)										
S	Permit	N	I	ow M				- IVIAI	igilia	S	1	eratio						N	Sam	pling						
N	Records/Reports	N	1				Progr	am		N	1 ^	ıdge H						N		ition l	Preve	entio	n			
N	Facility Site Review	N	1			_	dules			S	1	etreati			•			N	Mult	imedi	ia					
N	Effluent/Receiving Waters	N	La	abora	tory					N	Sto	orm W	ater					N	Othe	er:						
		Se	ction	n D: S	Sumi	nary	of Fir	nding	s/Co	mmen	ts (At	tach a	dditio	nal sl	neets	if nec	essar	y)								
cor No	part of a PCI of Jonesboro CWL of tributing industries were not cause problems were noted and the heads the full PCI report for additional	ing a	visil ks ap	ble in opear	ipact	on t	he PO	TW. dy op	erate	ed and	main	tained		Trea	tment	: Plan	t hea	dworl	ks was	s cond	lucte	d to v	verify	that		
	ne(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s nt L. Walker Brest 2 Walk						AR	Dept	t. of l	e/Telep E nviro	nmen	tal Qu							Date		112					
Bre	nt L. Walker Para A Ward	<i>V</i> L					(870	U) 935	5-722	21 ext.	12/(8	70) 93:	>-4715	(Fa	x)				Jun	e 4, 20)12					
Sig	nature of Reviewer						Ag	ency/	Offic	ce/Phor	ne and	l Fax N	lumbe	ers					Dat	e						

\$ I	ŞEPA														Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003																			
									U.	NITEL	STAT			ENTAL		ECTIO	ON AGE	NCY																
						NI	PD	E	S	Co	m	plia	anc	e I	nsj	peo	ctio	n l	Rep	or	t													
	Section A: National Data System Coding Transaction Code NPDES Yr/Mo/Day Ins																																	
1	Tran N	sactio	on C		3	A	F	١	R	0	0	NPD	ES 1	5	4	11	12	1	2	Yr/ 0	/Mo/Ι 5	ay 3	1	17	Ins 18	рес. Т W	ype	In 19	spect	or 20	Fac.	Type		
L		1			l											_1	Remai	ks						ı										
	A F I N 1 6 - 0 0 9 3 6 Image: Control of the con																																	
) I	Reserv	ved	 I	 I	 I	 I	-										
																						80												
	Section B: Facility Data Section B: Facility Data Figure 1 - POTW also Figure 1 - Potential vision of Facility Inspected (For industrial vision of Facility Data)																																	
incli Jon e	me and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also unde POTW name and NPDES permit number) 1305 5/31/2012 15 Ingels Rd.																nit Ef 7/ 201 (fectiv)	e Dat	e														
Jone	Exit Time/Date 1320 5/31/2012																	nit Ex)/201 4	kpirati 1	on Da	ate													
Myı	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/Phone and Fax Number(s) ra Taylor/Laboratory Supervisor - Jody Gibson/Pretreatment Specialist																L Other Facility Data PDs #066319																	
Ron Jone P.O	Iam Saulsbury/Lab and Pretreatment Coordinator me, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number mald L. Bowen/Manager/870-930-3300 nesboro City Water & Light D. Box 1289 nesboro, AR 72403-1289 Yes No																																	
											(S :	= Satis					E valua t l, U = U		_	•		Evalı	uated)											
S	Per	mit							N	1]	Flow	Measu	reme	nt			S	Op	eratio	ns &	Main	tenan	ice		N	Sam	pling							
N	Re	cord	s/Re	port	ts				N	1	Self-N	Ionito	ring l	Progra	am		N	Slu	ıdge H	andli	ng/Di	sposa	ıl		S	Pollu	ution	Preve	ention	1				
S	Fa	cility	Site	e Re	view	7			N	1	Comp	liance	Sche	dules			N	Pro	etreati	nent					N	Mul	timed	lia						
N	Eff	luen	t/Re	ceiv	ing	Wat	ers		N			atory					S		rm W						N	Other:								
Th	is ins		ion	reve	aled	l tha	t the		ondı	ucted	as pa	rt of a	ı rout	ine Pr	retrea	tmer	nt Con	ıpliar	nce Ins	specti	on.				-	in th	e PC	I lette	r.					
		and															e/Telep			.194	T .					Date	Date							
Brei	<u>nt L</u> .	Wal	<u>ker</u>	B	er	12	\mathcal{U}	at	ker	_							Enviro 1 ext.									Jun	e 4, 2	012						
Sign	natur	e of I	Revi	iewe	r									Ag	ency/(Offic	e/Phon	e and	Fax N	lumbe	ers					Date								

ADEQ Water NPDES No Exposure	AFIN: 16-00936	Permit #: ARR000154

No Exposure Exclusion Verification								
	Are any of the following materials or activities exposed to precipitation, now or in the foreseeable future? Answering "Yes" to any of these questions indicates the facility is not eligible for the No Exposure Exclusion.							
a. Using, storing, or cleaning industrial machinery or equipment, and areas where residuals using, storing, or cleaning industrial machinery or equipment remain and are exposed to water.		⊠n						
Comments:								
b. Are materials or residuals on the ground or in storm water inlets from spills/leaks.	□Y	ØN						
Comments:	•							
c. Are materials or products from past industrial activity exposed.	□Y	ØΝ						
Comments:								
d. Is material handling equipment exposed (except adequately maintained vehicles).	□Y	ØΝ						
Comments:								
e. Are materials or products during loading/unloading or transporting activities exposed.	□Y	ØΝ						
Comments:								
 Materials or products stored outdoors (except final products intended for outside use [e.g. cars] where exposure to storm water does not result in the discharge of pollutants). 	, new 🔲 Y	ØN						
Comments:								
g. Materials contained in open, deteriorated, or leaking storage drums, barrels, tanks, and s containers.	imilar 🔲 Y	ǾN						
Comments:								
 Materials or products handled/stored on roads or railways owned or maintained by discharger. 	y the □Y	ØN						
Comments:								
i. Waste materials exposed (except waste in covered, non-leaking containers [e.g., dumpsters	s]). 🗆 🗆 Y	ØN						
Comments:								
j. Application or disposal of process wastewater (unless otherwise permitted).	□Y	ØΝ						
Comments:								
k. Particulate matter or visible deposits of residuals from roof stacks and/or vents not othe regulated (i.e., under an air quality control permit) and evident in the storm water outflow.	erwise	ØN						
Comments:								
General Comments: No areas of concern were identified.								

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 16-00152	Permit #: AR0037907

							Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003	
9	EPA		ONID No. 2040-0003					
		UNITED STATES ENVIRONM Washingto	IENTAL PROTECTION n, D.C. 20460	N AGENCY				
	NPDE							
			Section A: Nation	nal Data	System Coding			
1	Transaction Code							
	0 0 3 C			Remarks				
	Inspection Work Days 67 69	Facility Evaluation F	Rating 1	BI N 72	QA		Reserved	
			Section I	3: Facilit	y Data		1	
incl	ne and Location of Facility Inspected and POTW name and NPDES permit cland Foods IU of AR00			V, also	Entry Time/Date 1445 5/30/2012		Permit Effective Date 7/1/2011	
Jon	loyd St. esboro, AR ighead Co.				Exit Time/Date 1510 5/30/2012		Permit Expiration Date 6/30/2016	
	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/T liam West/Operator/870-974-3169		nber(s)				ner Facility Data	
Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Jeff Johnson/Parboil Operations Manager/870-933-1125 Riceland Foods 216 N. Gee St. Jonesboro, AR 72401				Contacted Yes No 🗹		3 π000321		
					During Inspection atisfactory, N = Not Evaluated)			
	Permit	Flow Measureme			perations & Maintenance		Sampling	
	Records/Reports	Self-Monitoring	Program	S	ludge Handling/Disposal		Pollution Prevention	
	Facility Site Review	Compliance Scho	edules	YP	retreatment		Multimedia	
	Effluent/Receiving Waters	Laboratory			torm Water		Other:	
		Section D: Summary	of Findings/Com	ments (A	ttach additional sheets if necessar	y)		
This facility was inspected during a pretreatment inspection of City Water and Light - Jonesboro, AR and has an active permit issued by the POTW. Details are attached and also available in the full PCI report.								
Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) Agency AR II				Telephon wironme	e/Fax ental Quality-Jonesboro		Date	
Bre	nt L. Walker Brest 2 Walk	Per .			870) 935-4715 (Fax)		June 4, 2012	
Sig	nature of Reviewer		Agency/Office/	Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers			Date	

Industrial User Site Visit

Nan	ne of Industry: Riceland Foods							
Indu	ustry Contacts: William West – Operator	<u>r</u>						
Тур	e of Industry: Food Processing – Parboi	l Plant						
Date	e of Visit: May 30, 2012							
1.	Significant industrial user?	X	Yes		No		_ N/A	
2.	Pretreatment equipment or procedures?	X	Yes		_ No		_ N/A	
3.	Pretreatment equipment maintained and operational?	*X*	_ Yes		_ No		_ N/A	
4.	Hazardous waste generated or stored?		_ Yes	X	_ No		_ N /A	
5.	Proper solid waste disposal?	X	_ Yes		_ No		_ N /A	
6.	Solvent management/TTO control?		_ Yes		_ No	X	_ N /A	
7.	Suitable sampling location?	X	Yes		_ No		_ N /A	
8.	Appropriate self-monitoring procedures/equipment?		_ Yes		_ No	X	_ N/A	
9.	Adequate spill prevention?	X	_ Yes		_ No		_ N /A	
10.	Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	X	_ Yes		_ No		_ N/A	
	itional Comments: rs and baffles in clarifiers are rusted throu	ıgh in ma	ny areas :	and in nee	d of repl	acement.		
Visi	t Conducted by: Brent L. Walker Bren	t L Walke	1			Date: 6/4	4/2012	

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 16-00152	Permit #: AR0037907

0								Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003
•	EPA		0.112 1.0120.10 0000					
		UNITI	ED STATES ENVIRONMI Washington	ENTAL PROTECTION , D.C. 20460	N AGENCY	T.		
	NPDE	S C	omplianc	e Inspec	tion	Report		
			S	Section A: Nation	nal Data	System Coding		1
1	Transaction Code NPDES Yr/Mo/Day Inspector Fac. Type 1 N 2 5 3 A R 0 0 3 7 9 0 7 11 12 1 2 0 5 3 0 17 18 I 19 S 20 2							
	0 0 3 C							
	Inspection Work Days 67 69	F	Facility Evaluation R	ating 71	BI N 7	QA		Reserved
				Section 1	B: Facili	ty Data		1
incl	ne and Location of Facility Inspected ade POTW name and NPDES permit o-Lay IU of AR00	t numb	er)	harging to POTV	V, also	Entry Time/Date 1550 5/30/2012		Permit Effective Date 7/1/2011
2810 Quality Way AR0043401 receives discharge Jonesboro, AR Craighead Co.				Exit Time/Date 1620 5/30/2012		Permit Expiration Date 6/30/2016		
	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/T nt Smith – Facility./WHSE Busine					•		ner Facility Data S #066320
Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Brent Smith – Facility./WHSE Business Unit Leader/870-910-3420 Frito-Lay 2810 Quality Way Jonesboro, AR 72401				Contacted Yes No No	Contacted			
						During Inspection satisfactory, N = Not Evaluated)		
	Permit		Flow Measuremen			Operations & Maintenance		Sampling
	Records/Reports		Self-Monitoring P	Program		Sludge Handling/Disposal		Pollution Prevention
	Facility Site Review		Compliance Scheo	dules	Y	Pretreatment		Multimedia
	Effluent/Receiving Waters		Laboratory			Storm Water		Other:
Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary) This facility was inspected during a pretreatment inspection of City Water and Light - Jonesboro, AR and has an active permit issued by the POTW. Details are attached and also available in the full PCI report.								
Naı	me(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s	s)		Agency/Office/				Date
Bre	nt L. Walker Brest L Walk	er				ental Quality-Jonesboro (870) 935-4715 (Fax)		June 4, 2012
Sig	nature of Reviewer			Agency/Office	/Phone a	nd Fax Numbers		Date
Sig	nature of Reviewel			Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers			Zaic	

Industrial User Site Visit

Name of Industry: Frito-Lay					
Industry Contacts: Brent Smith – Facil	ity./WHSE Bu	siness Unit L	eader/870-910-34	120	
Type of Industry: Food Processing – Po	otato and Cori	n Chips			
Date of Visit: May 30, 2012					
. Significant industrial user?	X	_ Yes	No No		N/A
2. Pretreatment equipment or procedures?	X	_ Yes	No No		_ N/A
5. Pretreatment equipment maintaine and operational?	d X	_ Yes	No		_ N/A
Hazardous waste generated or store	ed? X	_ Yes	No		N/A
5. Proper solid waste disposal?	X	_ Yes	No No		_ N/A
5. Solvent management/TTO control?		_ Yes	No	X	_ N/A
. Suitable sampling location?	X	_ Yes	No		_ N/A
3. Appropriate self-monitoring procedures/equipment?		_ Yes	No	X	N/A
. Adequate spill prevention?	X	_ Yes	No No		_ N/A
0. Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	X	_ Yes	No		N/A
Additional Comments: Appeared satisfactory at the time of insp	ection.				
Visit Conducted by: Brent L. Walker	Brest 2 Walk	L	D)ate: 6/	4/2012

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 16-00152	Permit #: AR0037907

. Q .I	EPA		Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003					
	LIA							
		UNITED STATES ENVIRONM Washington	ENTAL PROTECTION n, D.C. 20460	AGENCY				
	NPDE							
			Section A: Nation	al Data	System Coding			
1	Transaction Code							
	0 0 3 C			emarks				
	Inspection Work Days 67 69	Facility Evaluation R 70 N	Sating E	BI N 72	QA		Reserved	
			Section B	: Facilit	y Data		I	
incli Uni l			charging to POTW	, also	Entry Time/Date 1620 5/30/2012		Permit Effective Date 7/1/2011	
Jone	7 Quality Way AR0043401 esboro, AR ighead Co.	receives discharge			Exit Time/Date 1710 5/30/2012		Permit Expiration Date 6/30/2016	
	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/T n Haslag/Safety, Health & Env. M		nber(s)				ner Facility Data OS #066322	
Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Fran Haslag/Safety, Health & Env. Manager/870-910-1107 Unilever 2407 Quality Way Jonesboro, AR 72401					Contacted Yes ✓ No □			
					During Inspection tisfactory, N = Not Evaluated)			
	Permit	Flow Measureme	1		perations & Maintenance		Sampling	
	Records/Reports	Self-Monitoring l	Program		- ludge Handling/Disposal		Pollution Prevention	
	Facility Site Review	Compliance Sche	dules	YP	retreatment		Multimedia	
	Effluent/Receiving Waters	Laboratory			torm Water		Other:	
		Section D: Summary	of Findings/Com	ments (A	ttach additional sheets if necessar	y)		
This facility was inspected during a pretreatment inspection of City Water and Light - Jonesboro, AR and has an active permit issued by the POTW. Details are attached and also available in the full PCI report.								
Nar	me(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s	s)	Agency/Office/7		e/Fax ental Quality-Jonesboro		Date	
Bre	nt L. Walker Brest 2 Walk	rer			870) 935-4715 (Fax)		June 4, 2012	
Sim	nature of Reviewer		Agency/Office/	Phone or	d Fax Numbers		Date	
Sig	nature of Reviewel		Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers			Date		

Industrial User Site Visit

Nan	ne of Industry:	Unilever						
Indu	ustry Contacts:	Fran Haslag/Safety, Heal	th & En	v. Manager	/870-910-1107			
Тур	e of Industry:	Personal Care Products –	Perfume	es, Cosmetic	es, Shampoo, Condi	tioner, e	tc.	
Date	e of Visit: May	30, 2012						
1.	Significant ind	ustrial user?	X	Yes	No		_ N/A	
2.	Pretreatment of procedures?	equipment or	X	_ Yes	No No		_ N/A	
3.	Pretreatment e	equipment maintained al?		_ Yes	No	X	_ N/A	
4.	Hazardous was	ste generated or stored?	X	Yes	No No		_ N/A	
5.	Proper solid w	aste disposal?	X	Yes	No No		_ N/A	
6.	Solvent manag	ement/TTO control?		Yes	No	X	_ N/A	
7.	Suitable sampl	ing location?	X	_ Yes	No		_ N/A	
8.	Appropriate se procedures/equ	<u> </u>		_ Yes	No	X	_ N/A	
9.	Adequate spill	prevention?	X	_ Yes	No		_ N/A	
10.	Industry famil requirements?	iar with limits and	X	_ Yes	No No		_ N/A	
	litional Commen eared satisfacto	its: ry at the time of inspection	l .					
Visi	t Conducted by:	Brent L. Walker Brex	t 2 Walk	N	D	Pate: 6/	4/2012	